
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Culture, Recreation & Tourism Cabinet 
Member Meeting 

Date: 21 September 2010 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Committee Room 3, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillor: 
Smith (Cabinet Member) 

   

Contact: Penny Jennings 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291065 
penny.jennings@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

 
 

Democratic Services: Meeting Layout 
 

Public 
Speaker 

Lawyer Councillor 
Smith 

Director 

Democratic 
Services 
Officer 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Members in Attendance 

Officers in Attendance 

Press 

Public Seating 

Member 
Speaker 

Opposition 
Spokesperson 

Green 

Opposition 
Spokesperson 

Labour 
 

Opposition 
Spokesperson 

Lib Dem 



CULTURE, RECREATION & TOURISM CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

14. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declarations of Interest by all Members present of any personal 
interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and 
whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under the 
terms of the Code of Conduct.  

 
(b) Exclusion of Press and Public - To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading either that it is confidential or the category under which the 
information disclosed in the report is exempt from disclosure and 
therefore not available to the public. 

 
A list and description of the categories of exempt information is 
available for public inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

 

15. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 8 

 Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 June 2010 (copy attached).  
 

16. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

17. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION  

 (a) Items reserved by the Cabinet Member 

(b) Items reserved by the Opposition Spokespersons 

(c) Items reserved by Members, with the agreement of the Cabinet 
Member. 

NOTE: Public Questions, Written Questions from Councillors, Petitions, 
Deputations, Letters from Councillors and Notices of Motion will be 
reserved automatically. 

 

 

18. PETITIONS  

 No petitions received by date of publication. 
 

 

 

19. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of public questions is 12 noon on 13   



CULTURE, RECREATION & TOURISM CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

September 2010) 
 
No public questions received by date of publication. 

 

20. DEPUTATIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of deputations is 12 noon on 13 September 
2010) 
 
No deputations received by date of publication. 

 

 

21. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 No letters have been received. 
 

 

 

22. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 No written questions have been received.  
 

23. NOTICES OF MOTIONS  

 No Notices of Motion have been received by date of publication. 
 

 

 

24. THE VISIT BRIGHTON GREETER SCHEME 9 - 12 

 Report of the Acting Director Housing, Culture and Enterprise (copy 
attached) 

 

 Contact Officer: Liz Brand Tel: 01273291614  
 Ward Affected: All Wards;   
 

25. SHAKEDOWN MUSIC EVENT 2011 13 - 20 

 Report of the Acting Director of Environment (copy attached)  

 Contact Officer: Ian Taylor Tel: 29-2711  
 Ward Affected: Hollingdean & Stanmer; 

Moulsecoomb & 
Bevendean; 

  

 

26. SUSSEX BEACON HALF MARATHON 21 - 30 

 Report of the Acting Director of Environment (copy attached) 
 

 

 Contact Officer: Jayne Babb Tel: 29-2730  
 Ward Affected: Brunswick & Adelaide; 

Central Hove; East 
Brighton; Hollingdean & 
Stanmer; Moulsecoomb & 
Bevendean; Queen's 
Park; Regency; 
Rottingdean Coastal; St 

  



CULTURE, RECREATION & TOURISM CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

Peter's & North Laine; 
Westbourne; 

 

27. ROYAL PAVILION & MUSEUMS FEES AND CHARGES 31 - 44 

 Report of the Acting Director of Housing, Culture and Enterprise (copy 
attached) 

 

 Contact Officer: Janita Bagshawe Tel: 29-2840  
 Ward Affected: All Wards;   
 

28. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO COUNCIL  

 
 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Penny Jennings, 
(01273 291065), email penny.jennings@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email 
democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 

 
Date of Publication - Monday, 13 September 2010 

 
 





 

 
 

CULTURE, RECREATION & 
TOURISM CABINET  
MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 15 
 
Brighton & Hove City CouncIL 

 
BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 

 
CULTURE, RECREATION & TOURISM CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
4.00pm 15 JUNE 2010 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM 3, HOVE TOWN HALL 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: Councillor Smith (Cabinet Member) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Davis (Opposition Spokesperson)  
 
Other Members present: Councillor Kennedy  
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

1. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
1a Declarations of Interests 
 
1.1 There were none. 
 
1b Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
1.2 In accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (the Act),the 

Cabinet Member for Culture, Recreation and Tourism considered whether the press and 
public should be excluded from the meeting during an item of business to be transacted 
or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press or public were present 
during that item, there would  be disclosure to them of confidential information (as 
defined in Section 100A(3) of the Act ) or exempt information (as defined in Section 
100(1) of the Act). 

 
1.3 RESOLVED – That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting.           
 
2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 Foredown Tower 
 

1



 

 
 

CULTURE, RECREATION & TOURISM CABINET MEMBER MEETING 15 JUNE 2010 

2.1 Councillor Davis enquired regarding the current position in respect of Foredown Tower. 
The Cabinet Member confirmed that regrettably the Sea Cadets had withdrawn their 
interest in seeking to establish a Community Interest Company to be a signatory to a 
lease agreement on the Tower. This was disappointing as it followed a period of 18 
months of intensive work by officers of the Council. The Council had sought to be very 
flexible in assisting this arrangement in coming to successful fruition. This matter was 
being carried forward however and alternative occupiers being actively sought. 

 
2.2 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Culture, Recreation and Tourism Cabinet 

Member Meeting held on 23 March 2010 be agreed and signed by the Cabinet Member 
as a correct record. 

 
3. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
 Visit Brighton Conference Wins 
 
3.1 The Cabinet Member stated that he was delighted to be able to report that Visit Brighton 

had secured the British Arts Festival Association Annual Conference for the City. The 
BAFA was a vibrant membership organisation which included members from all types of 
arts festivals across a full range of art forms including music, dance, the visual arts, film, 
comedy and street arts. They would be holding their conference at the Brighton Dome 
3–5 November 2010. It was anticipated that there would be over 150 delegates 
attending and it was estimated it would bring £140,000 of economic benefit to the city. 

 
3.2 Visit Brighton had also secured an international meeting for RWE Supply and Trading 

one of Europe’s leading energy companies and the No. 1 power producer in German, 
No.2 in the Netherlands and No.3 in the UK. The event would be held at the Brighton 
Thistle Hotel from 16-18 June 2010, it was expected that approximately 70 delegates 
would be in attendance bringing £60,000 of economic benefit to the city. 

 
 Indian Military Hospital  
 
3.3 The Cabinet Member explained that on 26 March a new display had opened at the 

Royal Pavilion-Indian Military Hospital. Paintings, archive photographs, contemporary 
accounts and newsreel footage showed this remarkable and often forgotten story from 
Brighton’s history, recalling the period the Pavilion had been used as a hospital for 
troops from the Indian Corps wounded on the Western Front in France and F
[...]



 

 
 

CULTURE, RECREATION & TOURISM CABINET MEMBER MEETING 15 JUNE 2010 

was noted that the Plan had been developed to also assist in the achievement of a 
Green Flag award in the future. 

11.2 Councillor Davis welcomed the report and in recognising the need to strike a balance 
between high end and other events in the gardens, she considered it was important to 
adopt the holistic approach suggested in terms of marketing both the Royal Pavilion 
building and gardens. 

11.3 Councillor Kennedy also welcomed  the approach being adopted and referred to her 
involvement in the scrutiny workshop which she considered had been valuable. She was 
considered that it was important however to pursue sustainable uses. 

11.4 RESOLVED (1) – That the Cabinet Member to note the Garden Management & 
Maintenance Plan. 

 (2) That the Cabinet Member approves the Events Policy for the Royal Pavilion Garden 
(see Appendix 1 of the attached Management & Maintenance Plan) ; and 

 (3) That the Cabinet Member to note the vision and aims for the management of the 
Garden (see 3.5 and 3.6 below and Section 5 of the attached Management & 
Maintenance Plan). 

12. LIBRARIES CONSULTATION RESULTS 
 
12.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Housing, Culture and Enterprise 

providing an update on the results of recent library user consultation and to agree the action 
plans arising there from. 

 
12.2 The Cabinet Member was pleased to note the excellent results achieved and the areas which 

had been highlighted. 
 
12.3 Councillor Davis also welcomed the report, noting that CIPFA plus surveys would be 

discontinued in future enquired how it was intended to carry forward the actions highlighted. 
The Head of the Libraries and Information Service confirmed that in depth user surveys would 
continue to be carried out, as they were a valuable tool. Other local authorities had been 
consulted and it was intended that future surveys would incorporate the “best” from th
[...]
roposed process noting the position in relation to 

the fact that as there had been significant increases in the cost of utilities that this was 
likely to be reflected in the tender submissions. The fact that potential increases to the 
contract fee might be able to be balanced in the event that the preferred operator had 
social enterprise trust status was also noted. 

 
13.4 The Principal Solicitor to circulated report which tied down the procurement process to a 

timetable which was now under review. It was therefore proposed to make a minor 
change to the recommendations. The Cabinet Member agreed to the proposed 
amendment and this is incorporated in the minute set out below. 

 
13.5 RESOLVED – (1) That approval be given by the Cabinet Member for Culture, 

Recreation and Tourism that the council should prepare tender documents and carry 
out a procurement process with a view to re letting the leisure management contract 
with effect from 01 April 2011. 

 
 (2) That approval be given by the Cabinet Member for Culture, Recreation and Tourism 

that the council should include the King Alfred Leisure Centre in the procurement 
process and invite bids as a separately priced element of the wider contract. 

 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 4.50pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

6



 

 
 

CULTURE, RECREATION & TOURISM CABINET MEMBER MEETING 15 JUNE 2010 

 
Dated this day of  

 

7



8



CULTURE, RECREATION & 
TOURISM CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 24 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Subject: The VisitBrighton Greeter Scheme 

Date of Meeting: 21 September 2010 

Report of: Director of Housing, Culture & Enterprise 

Contact Officer: Name:  Liz Brand Tel: 29-2602      

 E-mail: liz.brand@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: No  

Wards Affected: All  

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE  
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 
1.1 The 2008 Tourism Strategy makes a specific recommendation for the 

implementation of a Greeter Scheme. Specifically the
[...]
ton & Hove City Council 

 

  

Subject: Shakedown Music Event 

Stanmer Park, Brighton 

Date of Meeting: Tuesday 21st September, 2010  

Report of: Jayne Babb 

Contact Officer:   

 

Jayne Babb Tel: 290372 

 E-mail: jayne.babb@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: Stanmer, 
Moulsecoomb 

 

 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

  

1.1 To seek approval for officers to undertake full consultation to stage the 
Shakedown Music event in Stanmer Park, Brighton on Saturday 9th 
July 2011 between midday and midnight. 

 

1.2 To authorise officers to develop with the event organisers a full Event 
Management Plan. 

 

1.3     To authorise officers to complete consultation on the event prior to a 
report being considered by Cabinet seeking landlord’s consent for a 
major event. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

  

 

2.1 To seek approval from the Cabinet Member for officers to undertake full 
consultation to stage the Shakedown Music event in Stanmer Park, 
Brighton on Saturday 9th July 2011 between midday and midnight. 

 

2.2.1 To authorise officers to develop with the event organisers to a full    
Event Management Plan. 

 

 

2.2.2 To authorise officers to complete consultation on the event prior to a 
report being considered by Cabinet seeking landlord’s consent for a 
major event. 

 

13



 

 

 

 

 

3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF 
KEY EVENTS: 

  

3.1 Brighton & Hove is renowned for its wealth of diverse music, having 
hosted many national and international events such as Big Beach 
Boutique and The Great Escape in recent years.  

 

3.2 Brighton & Hove does not have a celebration of dance music, 
something which is popular in the City. It is anticipated that some 
20,000 attendees will attend this one day, ticketed event. Shakedown 
will appeal to both dance lovers and casual music lovers alike, with a 
mixture of international chart-topping stars and renowned local DJs. 

 

3.3 The event is seeking to become an established national ev
[...]
able 

 

 
      7.  REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

  

      7.1 Shakedown would be a major event and therefore full consultation and 
a full Event Management Plan will be required for the event.  

 
      7.2  Shakedown is a valuable addition to the events calendar. 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

16



 

 

 

Appendices: 

1. A plan of the proposed layout. 

 

 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

 

None 

  

Background Documents 

 

1. Full proposal from event organisers 

 

 

 

 

17



18



19



20



CULTURE, RECREATION & 
TOURISM CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 26 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Subject: Sussex Beacon Half Marathon 

Date of Meeting: 21 September 2010 

Report of: Acting Director of Environment 

Contact Officer: Name:  Jayne Babb Tel: 29-0372      

 E-mail: jayne.babb@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan No: CRT18046 

Wards Affected:  Brunswick & Adelaide; Central Hove; East Brighton; 
Hollingdean & Stanmer; Moulsecoomb & Bevendean; 
Regency; Rottingdean Coastal; St Peter’s & North 
Laine; Queen’s Park; Westbourne; Wish 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE  
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 
1.1 To set out the proposed programme for the 2011 Sussex Beacon Half Marathon 

event to take place on 20 February and to seek landlord’s consent for this event 
to take place. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
2.1 That the Cabinet Member grants consent for the Sussex Beacon Half Marathon 

to take place on 20 February 2011. 
 
2.2 That the Cabinet Member authorises officers to enter into formal agreements with 

the event organisers to determine conditions and levels of support as 
appropriate. 

 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 
 EVENTS: 

 
3.1 It is proposed that the 21st Sussex Beacon Half Marathon will take place on 

Sunday 20 February 2011. Over the years the event has grown from 2,000 
runners in 2000 to 8,000 entrants in 2010. The event is now a significant part of 
the city’s sporting calendar
[...]
e will be some disruption to 
residents. However, this is a well established and well attended fundraising event 
that brings significant financial support to a locally based charity to continue to 
provide much needed services to its clients. 

 
6. EVALUATION OF ANY ALTERNATIVE OPTION(S): 
 
6.1 The Half Marathon has now reached the point where it is no longer safe or 

practical to take the number of runners entering the race via an alternative route. 
The only safe option is for the event to take place on the route detailed in this 
report. 

 
7. REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

  
7.1 Landlord’s consent is required for the staging of events within Brighton & Hove. 
 
 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 
 
Appendices: 
 
1. Plan showing the route 
 
Documents in Members’ Rooms 
 
1. A3 Plan of the route produced by the AA  

26



 
Background Documents 
 
1. Proposal from Sussex Beacon 

27



28



Item 26 Appendix 1

2
9



3
0



 

  

CULTURE, RECREATION & 

TOURISM CABINET  

MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 27 

 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

  

 

 

Royal Pavilion & Museums 
Fees & Charges  

Date of Meeting: 21 September 2010 

Report of: Acting Director of Housing, 
Culture & Enterprise 

Contact Officer: Name:  Janita 
Bagsha
we 

Tel: (29)2840 

 E-mail: Janita.bagshawe@brighton-
hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: No  

Wards Affected: All  

 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE/ EXEMPTIONS  
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

 
1.1 To set out the proposed changes to fees and charges for admission charges, 

guiding, commercial hire and image reproduction to assist with business 
planning. 

 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

2.1 To approve the changes to charges for admission and guiding for the period 
Jan 2011 – March 2014, overriding previous price changes to take into 
account changes to VAT and the price sensitivity of the market. 

 

2.2 To approve proposed prices for commercial hire of Royal Pavilion & 
Museum venues 2011/12. 

 

2.3 To approve charges for image repr
[...]
y and direct pay per 

view will require 10 year buyout rights. 

    

      

Commercial Web, Product and Site use (eg 

display panels, greeting cards, stationery 

etc.) 

    

One time use, Brighton & Hove based 

business 

£25.00   

One time use, Non Brighton & Hove based 

business 

£100.00   

10 year buyout  £300.00   

 

43



44


	Agenda
	15 Minutes of the previous meeting
	24 The Visit Brighton Greeter Scheme
	25 Shakedown Music Event 2011
	Item 25 Appendix 1

	26 Sussex Beacon Half Marathon
	Item 26 Appendix 1

	27 Royal Pavilion & Museums Fees and Charges



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

CULTURE, RECREATION & TOURISM CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

4.00pm 21 SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 3, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Smith (Cabinet Member) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Davis  
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

14. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
14a. Declarations of Interests 
 
14.1 There were none. 
 
14b. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
14.2 In accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 

(The Act),the Cabinet Member for Culture, Recreation and Tourism considered whether 
the press and public should be excluded from  the meeting during an item of business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press or public 
were present during that item there would be disclosure to them of confidential 
information (as defined in Section 100A(3) of the Act). 
 

14.3 RESOLVED – That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 

 
 
15. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
15.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Culture, Recreation and Tourism Cabinet 

Member Meeting held on 15 June 2010 be agreed  and signed by the Cabinet Member 
as a correct record.  

 
16. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
 Conference Wins 
 



 
 

2 
 

CULTURE, RECREATION & TOURISM CABINET MEMBER 
MEETING 

21 SEPTEMBER 2010 

16.1 The Cabinet Member explained that enquiry levels received by VisitBrighton had 
increased by 20% and conversions had increased by around 17%. The following 
conference wins had been secured in recent months: 

 
 LibDem Annual Conference (Brighton Centre- Sept 2012 -8000+ delegates); 
 
 British Nuclear Medicine Society (Brighton Centre – May 2011 & May 2013 – 1500+ 

delegates); 
 
 British Accounting Association (Brighton Centre – April 2011 – 800 + delegates); and  
 
 British Arts Festival Association (Brighton Dome – November 2010 – 300+ delegates). 
 
16.2 The Cabinet Member went on to explain that the VisitBrighton sales team had held 5 

sales events in the city and a  number of enquiries had been received as well as 
confirmed business from invited clients. 

 
 Brighton Centre Improvements 
 
16.3 Following release of funding from the Council, the Brighton Centre had been refurbished 

during the course of the summer. Works carried out had included, the purchase of new 
flat floor seating, refurbishment of all balcony seats and raised seating and 
refurbishment of all walls and pillars in the foyer areas creating a cleaner brighter look 
when entering the venue. In addition a brand new front facing café  “Feed”, the Box 
Office had also been relocated and modernised and would also be in a front facing 
location; new directional signage had also been installed. These works had been carried 
out to facilitate retention of and to encourage future conference and other business, by 
improving the overall customer and delegate experience. 

 
 EUROCITIES Awards Nomination 
 
16.4 The Cabinet Member noted that the City Council had been nominated as a finalist in the 

2010 EUROCITIES Awards alongside Glasgow and Eindhoven. The awards ceremony 
would take place on 3 November in Zaragoza, Spain. 

 
 National &International Travel Media Visits 
 
16.5 The Cabinet Member explained that during the preceding 3 months VisitBrighton had 

hosted media trips from the “Sunday Times Travel Magazine”, the “Independent 
Newspaper” and “Virgin Blue In-flight Magazine” among others. During September 
alone, VisitBrighton had hosted over 15 different trade and international travel media in 
the city. The Cabinet member stated that generating positive media coverage which 
encouraged visitors to the city was vital to the city was vital to the city’s tourism 
economy.  

 
 Time Out Brighton “Shortlist” Guide 2011 
 
16.6 The Cabinet Member stated that he was delighted to report that “Time Out” would be 

producing a full “Brighton” guide book in 2011. The Brighton guide would form part of 
the “Shortlist” series and indicated the city’s stature as a European city break. 



 
 

3 
 

CULTURE, RECREATION & TOURISM CABINET MEMBER 
MEETING 

21 SEPTEMBER 2010 

VisitBrighton had worked with “Time Out” over a two year period  to achieve this 
outcome 

 
Brighton Centre & Hove Centre Certification S014001/BS8901 
 

16.7 It was noted that the city had been awarded with S014001 (International Standards for 
Environmental Management System) & BS8901 (British Standard Sustainable Event 
Management System). 

 
 Refurbishment of Jubilee Children’s Library 
 
16.8 The Cabinet Member explained that the children’s library over the summer, including a 

lighter, more durable floor covering and the “Wall of a Thousand Stories” art work on the 
back wall and the stock had been re-arranged so that parents and children could locate 
books and DVD’s more easily. Popular events, “Dad’s Baby Boogie” sessions and 
“Homework Clubs” continue to be hosted in the refurbished space. The City’s children’s 
library services remained one of the top two in the country according to CIPFA 
satisfaction statistics. 

 
 Meridian Tonight Feature on Brighton & Hove Libraries 
 
16.9 The Cabinet Member went on to explain that a very positive feature on Brighton & Hove 

libraries had been shown on “Meridian Tonight” in August. Filming had taken place at 
Jubilee Library and Hove library where enthusiastic customers had been interviewed 
regarding the services they were able to access via their local libraries. The Culture 
Minister Ed Vaizey had also been interviewed and had cited Jubliee Library as a 
successful modern library catering for the needs of its users. Brighton and Hove City 
Council Libraries had been bucking the trend of falling visitor numbers with a 66% 
increase in visits to the cities  libraries between 2004 to 2010. 

 
 Royal Pavilion & Museums 
 
16.10 The Cabinet Member was delighted to be able to report that visitor numbers to the Royal 

Pavilion had continued to rise. There had been 21,000 additional visitors between April 
and August which represented a 12% increase on the same period the previous year. 

 
 Strange & Familiar Exhibition 
 
16.11 “Strange & Familiar Three Views of Brighton” was an exhibition opening at Brighton 

Museum and Art Gallery from 2 October. It  formed part of the Brighton Photo Biennial 
2010 a series of shows and events across the city – which would offer visitors the 
chance to see Brighton & Hove through the eyes of three internationally acclaimed 
photographers, Stephen Gill, Rinko Kawauchi and Alec Soth. 

 
 Picturing Stories & Under 5s Picture and Story Time 
 
16.12 The Cabinet Member explained that the “Picturing Stories” exhibition would open at 

Hove Museum &Art Gallery. This would be a family friendly exhibition of narrative 
paintings from the city’s fine art collection which would explore the ways in which visual 
images could illustrate and inspire storytelling. Museum staff would be working with local 



 
 

4 
 

CULTURE, RECREATION & TOURISM CABINET MEMBER 
MEETING 

21 SEPTEMBER 2010 

schools on related creative arts projects and work would be shown as part of the second 
part of the exhibition’s run from mid-December to 1 March 2011. The exhibition would 
also include a series of creative workshops and story telling sessions for pre-schoolers, 
their parents and carers “Under 5s Picture and Story Time”. This programme was in part 
a response to the results of the recent consultation on how to improve the family 
friendliness of Museum’s displays, events and facilities. 

 
 Festival Cluster 
 
16.13 The Cabinet Member stated that the cluster of autumn cultural festivals  was about to 

begin with Brighton Photo Biennial, curated by Martin Parr and the Photofringe featuring 
more than 130exhibitions launching over the weekend of 1 – 2 October. Brighton Live, 
the free festival of local bands  would launch on 5 October, with the “White Night” event 
set to take place on 30 October. 

 
17. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION 
 
17.1 RESOLVED -  That all items be reserved for discussion.  
 
18. PETITIONS 
 
18.1 There were none. 
 
19. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
19.1  There were none. 
 
20. DEPUTATIONS 
 
20.1 There were none. 
 
21. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
21.1 There were none. 
 
22. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
22.1 There were none. 
 
23. NOTICES OF MOTIONS 
 
23.1  There were none.  
 
24. THE VISIT BRIGHTON GREETER SCHEME 
 
24.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Acting Director of  Housing, Culture and 

Enterprise setting detailing the first year  of operation of the Visit Brighton Greeter 
scheme since its inception on 2 October 2 October 2009. 

 



 
 

5 
 

CULTURE, RECREATION & TOURISM CABINET MEMBER 
MEETING 

21 SEPTEMBER 2010 

24.2 Councillor Davis welcomed this initiative which sought to enhance visitors experiences 
of visiting the City enquiring whether this had resulted in tangible results. The Head of 
Tourism and Leisure responded that feedback received had been very positive. A 
number of visitors had responded that to be met and guided around the city by residents 
who were passionate about the place they lived and had been able to offer advice on 
such issues as places to visit and eat had enhanced their experience and as a result 
they intended to visit again.  

 
24.3 The scheme had resulted in additional positive publicity for the city as a visitor 

destination and approaches had been received from others seeking to emulate its 
success.  

 
24.4 RESOLVED – That the Cabinet noted the success achieved by the Greeter Scheme 

one year on and agreed to introduce the “InstaGreeter” pilot. 
 
25. SHAKEDOWN MUSIC EVENT 2011 
 
24.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Acting Director of Culture and 

Enterprise seeking approval for offcers to undertake full consultation to stage the 
Shakedown Music Event at Stanmer Park in 2011. 

 
24.2 Councillor Davis enquired whether camping would be permitted on/near the site and 

referred to the disruption, noise and other nuisance that could result from this. It was 
explained that mindful of this, the event had been organised to finish at midnight and not 
to be an overnight/weekend one. The subsequent report to go to Cabinet (as landlord’s 
permission would be required) would include a detailed management plan and would 
also deal with matters such as waste management and post event cleanup. 

 
15.3 RESOLVED – (1) That the Cabinet Member gives approval for officers to undertake full 

consultation to stage the Shakedown Music Event in Stanmer Park, Brighton on 
Saturday 9 July 2011 between midday and midnight. 

 
(2) That the Cabinet Member authorises officers to develop with the event organisers to 

a full Event Management Plan; and  
 

(3) That the Cabinet Member authorises officers to complete consultation on the event 
prior to a report being considered by Cabinet seeking landlord’s consent for a major 
event.  

 
26. SUSSEX BEACON HALF MARATHON 
 
26.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Acting Director of Environment setting 

out the proposed programme for the 2011 Sussex Beacon Half Marathon event to take 
place on 20 February 2011 and to seek landlord’s consent for the event to take place. 

 
26.2 Councillor Davis enquired regarding arrangements to ensure that disruption to residents 

was minimised, she also enquired regarding arrangements to ensure they safety of 
slower runners once the roads were re-opened.  

 



 
 

6 
 

CULTURE, RECREATION & TOURISM CABINET MEMBER 
MEETING 

21 SEPTEMBER 2010 

26.3 It was explained that the route had been chosen to ensure the optimum safety of 
runners, the choice of route was dictated in part by the fact that year on year the number 
of participants had increased, but thought had also been given to the need to minimise 
disruption to residents and other road users. A minor detour would be made to bus 
routes and once the roads were re-opened runners would be directed to use the 
pavements, there would be sufficient numbers of marshalls to ensure this could be 
effected. The Police had also agreed to provide resources on the day at no cost. 

 
26.4 RESOLVED–(1) That the Cabinet Member grants consent for the Sussex Beacon Half 

Marathon to take place o 20 February 2011; and  
 
 (2) That the Cabinet Member authorises officers to enter into formal agreements with 

the event organisers to determine conditions and levels of support as appropriate. 
 
27. ROYAL PAVILION & MUSEUMS FEES AND CHARGES 
 
27.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Acting Director of Culture and 

Enterprise setting out the proposed changes to fees and charges for admission charges, 
guiding, commercial hire and image reproduction to assist with business planning. 

 
27.2 The Cabinet Member noted that the eastern lawns would be able to be hired for the first 

time. Councillor Davis enquired whether it was still intended that a ice rink would be set 
up on the lawns during the winter months. It was explained that discussions were still 
taking place with the applicants. 

 
27.3 Councillor Davis enquired regarding whether the proposed charges would impact on 

planned improvements to visitor facilities. It was explained that they would be unaffected 
as external funding was being sought for these works. 

 
27.4 RESOLVED – (1)That the Cabinet Member approves the changes  to charges for 

admission and guiding for the period Jan 2011 – March 2014, overriding previous price 
changes to take into account changes to VAT and the price sensitivity of the market.  

 
 (2)That the Cabinet Member approves the proposed prices for commercial hire of the 

Royal Pavilion & Museum Venues 2011/12; and 
 
 (3) That the Cabinet Member approves charges for image reproduction services 

September 2010 – March 2012 with immediate effect. 
 
28. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO COUNCIL 
 
28.1 There were none. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 4.45pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 

Chair 



 
 

7 
 

CULTURE, RECREATION & TOURISM CABINET MEMBER 
MEETING 

21 SEPTEMBER 2010 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dated this day of  

 


